from ash and gold dust 

of corrugated box)– 
purity 999.0/24 Kt.

304.220 
grams.

20,53,181/- 17,73,298/-

TOTAL 
304.220 
grams.

20,53,181/- 17,73,298/-

Further,  the  Govt.  Approved  Valuer  informed  that  the  total 

Market Value of the said recovered gold is Rs.20,53,181/- (Rupees 

Twenty Lakhs, Fifty-Three Thousand, One Hundred Eighty-One Only) 

and  Tariff  Value  is  Rs.17,73,298/-(Rupees  Seventeen  Lakhs, 

Seventy-Three Thousand Two Hundred Ninety-Eight only), which has 

been calculated as per the Notification No. 22/2024-Customs (N.T.) 

DTD.  15-03-2024  (Gold)  and  Notification  No.  18/2024-Customs 

(N.T.) dtd. 07-03-2024 (exchange Rate). The Govt. Approved Valuer 

submitted his valuation report to the AIU Officers which is annexed as

[...]

The  DRI/  AIU Officers  informed  the  panchas  as  well  as  the 

passenger,  that the gold bars of 24Kt.  with purity 999.0 weighing 

304.220 grams  derived from  ash and gold dust of corrugated box 

having the Market Value of the said recovered gold is Rs.20,53,181/- 

(Rupees Twenty Lakhs, Fifty-Three Thousand, One Hundred Eighty-

One  Only)  and  Tariff  Value  is  Rs.17,73,298/-  (Rupees  Seventeen 

Lakhs,  Seventy  Three  Thousand  Two  hundred  Ninety  Eight  only), 

recovered  from  the  above  said  passenger  was  attempted  to  be 

smuggled into India  with an intent  to evade payment of  Customs 

duty which is a clear violation of the provisions of the Customs Act, 

1962.   Thus,  the  DRI/  AIU  officers  informed  that  they  have  a

[...]

he  agreed  that  he  had  evaded  Customs  duty  on  total  304.220 

grams of 24Kt, with purity 999.0 involving Market Value of the said 

recovered gold is Rs.20,53,181/- (Rupees Twenty Lakhs, Fifty Three 

Thousand,  One  Hundred  Eighty-One  Only)  and  Tariff  Value  is 

Rs.17,73,298/- (Rupees Seventeen Lakhs, Seventy Three Thousand 

Two hundred Ninety-Eight only),  which was recovered from ash and 

gold dust of corrugated box.

6.     The above said gold bars with a net weight of 304.220 grams 

having purity of 999.0/24 Kt. involving Tariff Value is Rs.17,73,298/-

(Rupees  Seventeen  Lakhs,  Seventy  Three  Thousand  Two  hundred 

Ninety-eight  only)  and  Market  Value  of  Rs.20,53,181/-  (Rupees 

Twenty Lakhs, Fifty Three Thousand, One Hundred Eighty-One Only) 

recovered  from  the  said  passenger  which  was  attempted  to  be 

smuggled into India  with an intent  to evade payment of  Customs 

duty by of concealment of the gold in ash and gold dust of corrugated 

box form,  which  was  in  clear  violation  of  the  provisions  of  the

[...]

passenger  had  improperly  imported  gold  bars  weighing 

304.220 grams having purity 999.0/24 Kt.  by  concealing in 

ash and gold dust of corrugated box form in his underwear, 

totally weighing 304.220 grams and involving Tariff Value of 

Rs.17,73,298/-  (Rupees  Seventeen  Lakhs,  Seventy-Three 

Thousand Two Hundred Ninety-Eight only) and Market Value 

of  Rs.20,53,181/-  (Rupees  Twenty  Lakhs,  Fifty-Three 

Thousand, One Hundred Eighty-One Only). The said gold was 

concealed in ash and gold dust of corrugated box form in his 

underwear and not declared to the Customs. The passenger 

opted not to declare before Customs and denied for any 

declaration even though he was repeatedly suggested to